Price risk arises from the potential fluctuation in market prices of corn and ethanol traded by FS.
These price fluctuations may cause changes in FS’ sales revenue.  To mitigate this risk, FS monitors
the market regularly seeking to anticipate price movements. The table below shows the positions
of derivative financial instruments to hedge commodity price risk outstanding as of  March 31,
2025:

Derivatives Purchased/
Sold Market Contract Maturity Currency Notional Fair value as

of 03/31/2025

Forward contract Sold B3 Corn 09/15/2025 BRL  40,662  1,903

Forward contract Sold B3 Ethanol 03/31/2026 BRL  56,220  7,835

Forward contract Purchased B3 Corn 09/15/2025 BRL  24,300  (1,182)

Forward contract Purchased B3 Ethanol 03/31/2026 BRL  33,570  (1,058)

Total derivative financial instrument  7,498

Sensitivity analysis – commodity price risk

Based on corn price on March 31, 2025, traded at B3 (Brazilian exchange), a probable scenario (level
1) was defined to calculate the price variation impact in assuming every other variable is held
constant, and based on this, changes of 25% (level 2) and 50% (level 3) are, as detailed below:

Probable Appreciation (R$) Depreciation (R$)

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Instruments on March 31, 2025 Contract Value In Reais 25% 50% 25% 50%

Financial assets

Forward contract Corn/Ethanol  9,738  9,738  12,173  14,607  7,304  4,869

Financial liabilities

Forward contract Corn/Ethanol  (2,240)  (2,240)  (2,800)  (3,360)  (1,680)  (1,120)

Total  7,498  9,373  11,247  5,624  3,749

Impact on statements of profit or loss and on net parent
investment  1,875  3,749  (1,875)  (3,749)

Market risk

Management monitors exchange and interest rates in order to mitigate risks that negatively
impact FS’ results.

When appropriate, the Management uses derivatives financial instruments to manage market
risks.

Foreign exchange risk

FS’s operations give rise to certain exposures to foreign currency risk mainly due to the inflow and
outflow of capital abroad, as well as contracts denominated in dollars for the production and sale
of goods FS manages a portion of this risk with derivative financial instruments, primarily options,
swaps and forward contracts (“NDFs”), to reduce exposure to foreign currency fluctuation

[…]

cash flow hedge are recorded as a component of "other comprehensive income". As of March 31,
2025, there was any effect recorded in the statements of other comprehensive income. There was
no gain or loss  related to the ineffective amount recognized in the statement of profit or loss for
the year ended March 31, 2025 (R$ 5,168 was recognized for the year ended March 31, 2024).

Notes to the combined financial statements
(In thousand of Reais)

47

Effect of fair value recognized on parent company's other comprehensive income

Balance as of March 31, 2024  73,754

Unrealized results from cash flow hedges and recognized in other comprehensive income  (111,749)

Deferred income and social contribution taxes  37,995

Balance as of March 31, 2025  —

Cash flow sensitivity analysis – foreign exchange risk

Based on US dollar exchange rate on March 31, 2025, a probable scenario (level 1) was defined to
calculate the exchange rate impact for the year ended, assuming that all other variables are kept
constant and, based on that, variations of 25 % (level 2) and 50% (level 3) are calculated, as detailed
below:

Probable Appreciation (R$) Depreciation (R$)

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Instruments in March 31,
2025 Currency Value Exchange

rate In reais 25% 50% 25% 50%

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents USD  12,368  5.7422  71,021  88,776  106,532  53,266  35,511

Related parties loans USD  58,816  5.7422  337,733  422,166  506,600  253,300  168,867

Derivative financial
instruments USD  368,986  5.7422  2,118,791  2,648,489  3,178,187  1,589,094  1,059,396

Financial liabilities

Loans and borrowings from
third parties (*) USD  (720,090)  5.7422  (4,134,901)  (5,168,626)  (6,202,352)  (3,101,176)  (2,067,451)

Derivative financial
instruments USD  (145,433)  5.7422  (835,105)  (1,043,882)  (1,252,658)  (626,329)  (417,553)

Total  (2,442,461)  (3,053,076)  (3,663,691)  (1,831,846)  (1,221,230)

Impact on statements of profit or loss and on net parent investment  (610,615)  (1,221,230)  610,615  1,221,230

(*) The presented amount does not include transaction costs.
Reference: the information PTAX (exchange rate calculated during the day for Central Bank of Brazil) was extracted from the
BACEN basis (Central Bank of Brazil), considering the last business day of March 31, 2025.

Interest rate risk

FS is exposed to the interest rate risk variations in its financial investments and loans and
borrowings indexed to CDI in the reporting period.

As of March 31, 2025, the profile of FS’ financial instruments remunerated by variable interest is:

Financial instruments Note 03/31/2025 03/31/2024

Financial investments in bank deposit certificates ("CDB") 7  1,869,742  2,272,532

Restricted cash 8  568,805  1,298,115

Derivative financial instruments 20  147,025  35,787

Loans and borrowings from third parties (*) 14  (5,611,597)  (7,149,567)

Total  (3,026,025)  (3,543,133)

(*) The presented amount does not include transaction costs.
() All working capital loans are exposed to CDI.

Notes to the combined financial statements
(In thousand of Reais)

48

Interest rate risk on financial assets and liabilities - sensitivity analysis

Based on the CDI rate in effect on March 31, 2025, a probable scenario (level 1) was defined to
calculate the interest income or expense for the year ended, assuming that all other variables are
kept constant and, based on that, variations of 25 % (level 2) and 50% (level 3) are calculated, as
detailed below:

Exposure at
03/31/2025 Risk

Probable Appreciation (R$) Depreciation (R$)

Financial instruments (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Financial assets and liabilities % Value 25% 50% 25% 50%

Cash and cash equivalents  1,869.742 CDI 14.15  264,568  330,710  396,852  198,426  132,284

Restricted cash  568.805 CDI 14.15  80,486  100,608  120,729  60,365  40,243

Loans and borrowings from third parties (*)  (5,611.597) CDI 14.15  (794,041)  (992,551)  (1,191,062)  (595,531)  (397,021)

Derivative financial instruments  209,978 CDI 14.15  29,712  37,140  44,568  22,284  14,856

Total  (419,275)  (524,093)  (628,913)  (314,456)  (209,638)

Impact on statement of profit or loss and on net parent investment  (104,818)  (209,638)  104,819  209,637

(*) The amount presented does not include transaction costs,
Reference: CDI information was obtained from the CETIP (clearinghouse for the custody and financial settlement of securities),
considering the last business day of December, 2025.

Derivative financial instruments

FS has operations that may be impacted by the variation of foreign currencies.  Among these
exposures, including a loan in the amounting to USD 720,090 (R$ 4,134,901) as of  March 31, 2025,
and USD 635,905 (R$ 3,177,106) as of March 31, 2024.

FS manages a portion of this risk through the use of derivative financial instruments of short and